Test Report – Products
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test report no.:
Prüfbericht-Nr.:
CN24ZHFF 002
Order No.:
Auftragsnr.:
168493181

General Information of EUT Value
Kind of Equipment: Wi-Fi & Bluetooth Module
Type Designation: FCE863R
FCC ID: 2AMG4-EINSTAR3
IC: 24652-EINSTAR3
PMN: FCE863R
HVIN: FCE863R
Operating Voltage: 3.3 V
Antenna Type: Integral Antennas
Antenna Gain: Antenna 1: (provided by the client)
2400 MHz ~ 2483.5 MHz: -3.26 dBi
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZHFF 002 Seite 9 von 16
Page 9 of 16
5150 MHz ~ 5250 MHz: -8.41dBi
5725 MHz ~ 5850 MHz: -8.41dBi
Antenna 1: (provided by the client)
2400 MHz ~ 2483.5 MHz: -1.72dBi
5150 MHz ~ 5250 MHz: -1.88dBi
5725 MHz ~ 5850 MHz: -1.88dBi
Technical Specification of Bluetooth
Operating Frequency: 2402 MHz to 2480 MHz
Type of Modulation: GFSK, π/4-DQPSK, 8DPSK
Channel Number: BDR/EDR:79 channels; BLE:40 Channels
Channel Separation: BDR/EDR: 1MHz; BLE: 2MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antennas
Antenna number: 2 (only SISO mode supported)
Antenna Gain: Antenna 1#: -3.26dBi (Provided by the Client)
Antenna 1#: -1.72dBi (Provided by the Client)
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 b/g/n/ax
Operating Frequency: 2412 - 2462 MHz for 802.11b/g/n(HT20) /ax(HE20)
2422 - 2452 MHz for 802.11n(HT40)/ax(HE40)
Type of Modulation: DSSS(DBPSK/DQPSK/CCK)
OFDM, OFDMA(BPSK/QPSK/16QAM/64QAM/256QAM/1024QAM)
Data Rate:
1/2/5.5/11 Mbps for 802.11b
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11g
MCS0~MCS 7 for 802.11n(HT20/40)
MCS0~MCS11 for 802.11ax(HE20/40)
(All data rates considered, only the Worst-cases reported)
Channel Number: 11 channels for 802.11b/g/n(HT20)/ax(HE20)
7 channels for 802.11n(HT40)/ax(HE40)
Channel Separation: 5 MHz
Antenna Type: Integral Antennas
Number of Antenna: 2 (SISO and MIMO supported), no beamforming
Antenna Gain: Antenna 1#: -3.26dBi (Provided by the Client)
Antenna 1#: -1.72dBi (Provided by the Client)
RU Mode for 802.11ax Full RU,  Partial RU (Single RU)
Technical Specification of Wi-Fi 802.11 a/n/ac/ax
Operating Frequency:
5180-5240MHz, 5745-5825MHz*
*(The DFS bands 5250-5350MHz and 5470-5725MHz were blocked
when it integrated into the host 3D Scanner )
Type of Modulation: OFDM, OFDMA
Protocol: 802.11 a/n20/n40/ac20/ac40/ac80/ ax20/ax40/ax80
Data Rate:
6/9/12/18/24/36/48/54 Mbps for 802.11a
MCS0~MCS 7 for 802.11n
MCS0~MCS9 for 802.11ac
MCS0~MCS11 for 802.11ax
(All data rates considered, only the Worst-cases reported)
Antenna Type: Integral Antennas
Number of Antenna: 2 (SISO and MIMO supported), no beamforming
Antenna Gain: Antenna 1#: -3.26dBi (Provided by the Client)
Antenna 1#: -1.72dBi (Provided by the Client)
RU Mode for 802.11ax Full RU,  Partial RU (Single RU)
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products

General Information Description
Kind of Equipment: 3D Scanner
Type Designation: Einstar Vega
Operating Voltage: DC 11V from the adapter or DC 3.7V Battery
Testing Voltage: DC 11V from the adapter or DC 3.7V Battery
Operating Temperature
Range: -10 °C ~ +40 °C
Adapter Manufacturer: MOSO POWER SUPPLY TECHNOLOGY CO.,LTD
Model: P30T-V3250U200-065I0-US
3.3 Independent Operation Modes
The basic operation modes are:
A. On, Wi-Fi 802.11 b/g/n/ax wireless transmitting mode
1) Low Channel
2) Middle Channel
3) High Channel
B. On, Wi-Fi 802.11 b/g/n/ax connecting mode
3.4 Noise Generating and Noise Suppressing Parts
Refer to Circuit Diagram for further details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
- Application Form - User Manual
- Block Diagram - Operation Description
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZHFF 002 Seite 11 von 16
Page 11 of 16
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Principle of Configuration Selection
Radio Spectrum: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured at its highest power output in
order to measure its highest possible radiation and conducted level. The test modes were adapted
accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
Emission: The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible radiation
level. The test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Test Operation and Test Software
Test operation refers to test setup in chapter 5. All tests were performed according to the procedures in
ANSI C63.10: 2013.
According to clause 3.1, all tests were performed in this report.
Table 4: Test environments
Selected Values During TestsEnvironment
Parameter Temperature Voltage Relative Humidity
NTNV 24.6°C Normal Ambient
Table 5: Test channel and frequency
Mode Test Channels
20MHz L: CH01, 2412MHz; M: CH06, 2437MHz; H: CH11, 2462MHz
40MHz L: CH03, 2422MHz; M: CH06, 2437MHz; H: CH09, 2452MHz
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
Table 6: Auxiliary Equipment Used during Test
Description Manufacturer Model S/N Rating
Laptop Lenovo T480 PF-16A6N8 N/A
4.4 Countermeasures to Achieve EMC Compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
Technical Construction File (TCF).
No additional measures were employed to achieve compliance.
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZHFF 002 Seite 12 von 16
Page 12 of 16
4.5 Test Setup Diagram
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test (Below 1GHz)
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Radiation Test (Above 1GHz)
Diagram of Measurement Configuration for Conducted Transmitter Measurement
Prüfbericht - Produkte
Test Report - Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.: CN24ZHFF 002 Seite 13 von 16
Page 13 of 16
5 Test Results
5.1 Transmitter Requirement & Test Suites
5.1.1 Antenna Requirement
RESULT: Pass
Test Specification
Test standard : FCC Part 15.247(b)(4) and Part 15.203